MAR 13 9 29 AM '72

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.____90___

(By Mr. POFFENBARGER)

PASSED MARCH 4, 1972

In Effect FRom Passage

HIED IN THE OFFICE JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IF SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3-13-2</u>3

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 190

(By Mr. Poffenbarger)

[Passed March 4, 1972; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four-b, article three, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the number of physicians and surgeons necessary to form a medical corporation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four-b, article three, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 3. PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS.

§30-3-4b. Medical corporations—Application for registration; fee; notice to secretary of state of issuance of certificate; action by secretary of state.

1 When one or more physicians or surgeons duly licensed 2 to practice medicine in the state of West Virginia wish 3 to form a medical corporation, such physician or surgeon, 4 or physicians or surgeons, shall file a written application 5 with the medical licensing board, on a form prescribed 6 by the board, and shall furnish proof satisfactory to the 7 board that the signer, or all of the signers of such 8 application is or are a duly licensed physician or surgeon 9 or physicians or surgeons. A fee of twenty-five dollars 10 shall accompany each such application, no part of which 11 shall be returnable.

12 If the board finds that the signer or all of the signers of
13 such application are duly licensed, the board shall notify
14 the secretary of state that a certificate of authorization
15 has been issued to the individual or individuals signing
16 such application.

Enr. S. B. No. 190]

When the secretary of state receives notification from 17 the state medical licensing board that a certain person 18 or persons has or have been issued a certificate of 19 20 authorization, he shall attach such authorization to the 21 corporation application and upon compliance by the cor-22 poration with chapter thirty-one of this code shall notify the incorporators that such corporation, through a duly 23 licensed physician or surgeon or duly licensed physicians 24 $\mathbf{25}$ and surgeons, may engage in the practice of medicine and 26 surgery.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

9 Dero recell Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect ninety days from passage.

Howard barson

Clerk of the Senate

Cable

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Gove

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Appended this the 10th

day of Auha. Sha

2

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/8/72 Time 10:00a.m.